<

=~

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
NEGERI SEMBILAN BRANCH

RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN LEADERSHIP STYLES AND JOB SATISFACTION
AMONG STAFF OF THREE SELECTED GOVERNMENT ORGANIZATIONS

NURUL NADIA BINTI MOHD JOHAR
2014725601

BACHELOR OF SPORTS MANAGEMENT (HONS)

FACULTY OF SPORTS SCIENCE AND RECREATION

JANUARY 2017



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

[ declare that the work in this thesis dissertation was carried out in accordance with the
regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own
work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowlegde as referenced work. This thesis is not
been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any

degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowlegde that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and
Regulations for Post Garduate. Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of

my study and research.

Name of Student : Nurul Nadia Binti Mohd Johar

Student [.D. No : 2014725601

Programme : Bachelor of Sport Management (Hons)

Faculty : Faculty of Sport Science & Recreation

Title < Relationship Between Leadership Styles and Job

Satisfaction Among Staff of Three Selected

Govermnment Organizations
2

Signature of Student 2 e ﬁmﬂl .............................................

Date : January 2017



ABSTRACT

Leadership has become an important factor in managing organization to contribute
economic growth and development. By looking at relationship between leadership style
and job satisfaction of employee, it gives good information for manager’s awareness and
knowledge about effect different leadership style towards staff satisfaction. The
objectives i of this study are: (1) To identify the leadership styles of government
organizations. (2) To identify level of job satisfaction among staff of government
organizations; (3) To determine the relationship between leadership styles (autocratic,
democratic, and laissez-faire) and job satisfaction of government organizations. 146
respondent participated. Questionnaire for leadership style are adopt and adapt from
Northhouse (2014) and Leadership Managerial grid, Blake & Mouton (1985) which
consist of 3 factors where include 27 items. Questionnaire for job satisfaction are adopt
and adapt from Scott Smith (2013) which consist of 15 items. Descriptive statistics and
Pearson Correlation been used for analysis. Result showed democratic style was the most
preferred leadership style among government workers. Level of satisfaction of staff
government organizations was moderate satisfied. There was significant relationship
between democratic (p<0.05), laissez-faire (p<0.05) leadership style and job satisfaction
but not for autocratic. In conclusion, most of employees preferred to have manager who
were practice democratic leadership style. There is positive high relationship between
laissez-faire and job satisfaction and positive moderate relationship between democratic
and job satisfaction among staff government organizations. There is no significant
relationship between autocratic leadership style and job satisfaction among staff of three
selected government organizations.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL ) il
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION 11i
ABSTRACT v
ACKNOWLEGMENT v
TABLE OF CONTENTS vi
LIST OF TABLES vii
LIST OF FIGURES viii
LIST OF SYMBOLS ix
LIST OF ABBREVIATION/NOMENCLATURE X
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION 1
1.1 Background of Study 1
1.2 Statement of Problems 3
1.3 Research Question 4
1.4  Research Objective 5
1.5  Research Hypothesis S
1.6  Significance of Study 5
1.7 Demilitation 6
1.8  Limitation 6
1.9  Definition of term 7
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW 9
2.1 Introduction 9
2.2 Leadership styles 10

2.2.1 Autocratic Leadership Style 10

2.2.2 Democratic Leadership Style 11



23

24

25

2.6

2.2.3 Laissez-faire

Job Satisfaction

Relationship Between Leadership Style and Job Satisfaction

Conceptual framework

Summary

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1

8.2

33

34

3.5

3.6

Introduction

Research Design
Sampling

3.3.1 Population

3.3.2 Sample Size

3.3.3 Sample Technique
Instrumentation

Data Collection Procedure

Data Analysis

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

Introduction

Descriptive statistic for demographic profile
Domain for leadership styles

Domain for job satisfaction

Hypothesis testing

4.5.1 Null hypoyhesis (Hol)

4.5.2 Null hypoyhesis (Ho2)

4.5.3 Null hypoyhesis (Ho3)

11

12

13

17

17

19

19

20

20

20

20

20

21

22

23

24

24

25

30

34

36

36

£ )

38



