

## UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA NEGERI SEMBILAN BRANCH

## RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN LEADERSHIP STYLES AND JOB SATISFACTION AMONG STAFF OF THREE SELECTED GOVERNMENT ORGANIZATIONS

# NURUL NADIA BINTI MOHD JOHAR

## 2014725601

## BACHELOR OF SPORTS MANAGEMENT (HONS) FACULTY OF SPORTS SCIENCE AND RECREATION

JANUARY 2017

### **AUTHOR'S DECLARATION**

I declare that the work in this thesis dissertation was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowlegde as referenced work. This thesis is not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowlegde that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations for Post Garduate. Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student	:	Nurul Nadia Binti Mohd Johar
Student I.D. No	:	2014725601
Programme	÷.	Bachelor of Sport Management (Hons)
Faculty	:	Faculty of Sport Science & Recreation
Title	:	Relationship Between Leadership Styles and Job
		Satisfaction Among Staff of Three Selected
		Government Organizations
Signature of Student	:	A as fri
Date	:	January 2017

#### ABSTRACT

Leadership has become an important factor in managing organization to contribute economic growth and development. By looking at relationship between leadership style and job satisfaction of employee, it gives good information for manager's awareness and knowledge about effect different leadership style towards staff satisfaction. The objectives in of this study are: (1) To identify the leadership styles of government organizations. (2) To identify level of job satisfaction among staff of government organizations; (3) To determine the relationship between leadership styles (autocratic, democratic, and laissez-faire) and job satisfaction of government organizations. 146 respondent participated. Questionnaire for leadership style are adopt and adapt from Northhouse (2014) and Leadership Managerial grid, Blake & Mouton (1985) which consist of 3 factors where include 27 items. Questionnaire for job satisfaction are adopt and adapt from Scott Smith (2013) which consist of 15 items. Descriptive statistics and Pearson Correlation been used for analysis. Result showed democratic style was the most preferred leadership style among government workers. Level of satisfaction of staff government organizations was moderate satisfied. There was significant relationship between democratic (p<0.05), laissez-faire (p<0.05) leadership style and job satisfaction but not for autocratic. In conclusion, most of employees preferred to have manager who were practice democratic leadership style. There is positive high relationship between laissez-faire and job satisfaction and positive moderate relationship between democratic and job satisfaction among staff government organizations. There is no significant relationship between autocratic leadership style and job satisfaction among staff of three selected government organizations.

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

		Page
LETT	ER OF TRANSMITTAL	ii
AUTH	HOR'S DECLARATION	iii
ABST	TRACT	iv
ACK	NOWLEGMENT	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS		
LIST	OF TABLES	vii
LIST OF FIGURES		
LIST OF SYMBOLS		
LIST OF ABBREVIATION/NOMENCLATURE		
CHAI	PTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Background of Study	1
1.2	Statement of Problems	3
1.3	Research Question	4
1.4	Research Objective	5
1.5	Research Hypothesis	5
1.6	Significance of Study	5
1.7	Demilitation	6
1.8	Limitation	6
1.9	Definition of term	7
CHAR	PTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	9
2.1	Introduction	9
2.2	Leadership styles	10
	2.2.1 Autocratic Leadership Style	10
	2.2.2 Democratic Leadership Style	11

	2.2.3 Laissez-faire	11
2.3	Job Satisfaction	12
2.4	Relationship Between Leadership Style and Job Satisfaction	13
2.5	Conceptual framework	17
2.6	Summary	17
CHAP	TER THREE: METHODOLOGY	19
3.1	Introduction	19
3.2	Research Design	20
3.3	Sampling	20
	3.3.1 Population	20
	3.3.2 Sample Size	20
	3.3.3 Sample Technique	20
3.4	Instrumentation	21
3.5	Data Collection Procedure	22
3.6	Data Analysis	23
CHAP	TER FOUR: RESULTS	24
4.1	Introduction	24
4.2	Descriptive statistic for demographic profile	25
4.3	Domain for leadership styles	30
4.4	Domain for job satisfaction	34
4.5	Hypothesis testing	36
	4.5.1 Null hypoyhesis (Hol)	36
	4.5.2 Null hypothesis (Ho2)	37
	4.5.3 Null hypothesis (Ho3)	38